Case No.: UNDT/NY/2020/012

Order No.: 66 (NY/2020) Date: 14 April 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

HEJAMADI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for Applicant:

Dorota Banaszewska, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent:

Camila Nkwenti, UNEP Isabel Martinez, UNEP

Case No. UNDT/NY/2020/012 Order No. 66 (NY/2020)

1. On 12 March 2020, the Applicant filed an application contesting the decision

to exclude her from the selection process for the position of Finance and Budget

Officer, JO 120163, at the United Nations Environment Programme ("UNEP").

2. On 13 April 2020, the Respondent filed his reply stating, inter alia, that the

application is not receivable because the recruitment process for the position in issue

is still ongoing and, therefore, there is no administrative decision capable of being

reviewed.

3. For an efficient and expeditious management of this case, the Tribunal finds it

necessary to receive the Applicant's observations on the issue of receivability.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. By **4:00 p.m. on Monday, 27 April 2020**, the Applicant may file a response to

the issue of receivability raised in the reply.

5. Thereafter, the Tribunal shall provide further instructions regarding the

management of this case.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 14th day of April 2020

Page 2 of 2